venture company under the terms of the designated operating agreement entered into between the

Group and its joint venture partner in respect of the project during the preceding period. Accordingly,

the Group now recognises the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the project in its consolidated

financial statements. The Group’s other interests in the joint venture company continue to be accounted

for using the equity method. As the Group obtained control of the project in the preceding period

the comparative information for the year ended 31 March 2012 has been restated. No additional

consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2011 is presented as the position at that date

is not affected.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

59Pan Hong Property Group Limited – Annual Report 2012/2013

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (Continued)

The following presents the effect of above restatement on the consolidated statement of financial

position comparing the restated 31 March 2012 balances to the balances previously reported:

Group

As Restated

As Previously

reported

Increase/

(decrease)

in net assets

As at 31 March 2012 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 14,587 14,207 380

Interest in a joint venture 95,149 176,649 (81,500)

Properties held under development 1,344,697 1,080,519 264,178

Prepayments and other receivables 379,993 368,101 11,892

Pledged deposits 62,825 61,755 1,070

Cash and bank balances 154,918 144,786 10,132

Accounts payable (29,247) (18,134) (11,113)

Accruals, receipts in advance and other payables (488,772) (373,607) (115,165)

Provision for tax (188,532) (188,658) 126

Bank and other loans (120,743) (40,743) (80,000)

Net Assets 1,224,875 1,224,875 –

The following presents the effect of above restatement on the consolidated statement of comprehensive

income comparing the restated prior year amounts to the amounts previously reported:

Group

As Restated

As Previously

reported

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

For the year ended 31 March 2012 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other income and gains 120,889 120,887 2

Selling and distribution expenses 6,187 5,767 (420)

Administrative expenses 34,364 31,301 (3,063)

Share of result of a joint venture – 3,481 3,481

Profit for the year 177,624 177,624 –

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

60 Pan Hong Property Group Limited – Annual Report 2012/2013

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (Continued)

The following new and amended IFRSs which are potentially relevant to the Group’s financial

statements, have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group:

Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle2

Amendments to IAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income1